NI Adjustment based on growth factor of 13.07% +a response from the 3rd Data Response for water and Internet service at the Hideaway Plant ($2,400)
01 Adjustment based on additional permits for Hideaway Plant

Line
1
2
3
4
5

6
7
8
9

10

Cartwright Creek, LLC
Inflation and Growth Factors

For the 12 Month Attrition Period Ending December 31, 2017

Projected total customers at 1213112017 804 N
Actual total customers at 1213 I 12015 662 Bl
Projected customer increase for two years 142
Percentage increase for two years 21.45%
One-half percentage increase for two years

BEA Table 1.1.9 GDP Price Deflator 2nd Qtr 2016 111.263 Cl
BEA Table 1.1. 9 GDP Price Deflator 2nd Qtr 2014 108.709 Cl
GDP Price Deflator increase for two years 2.554
Two-Year Inflation Factor

Two-Year Growth Factor

N Revenue Workpaper
Bl Response to First Staff Data Request, No. 2.
Cl Bureau of Economic Analysis: www.bea.govliTablelindex nipa.cfm

TRA Staff
Workpaper

3.02

Rate

10.73%

2.35%

13.07%

Line
I
2
3
4
5
6

Cartwright Creek, LLC
Salaries, Wages & Benefits

For the 12 Month Attrition Period Ending December 31, 2017

Adjusted
Test Year Adjustments Test Year

Plant Engineer/General Manager $ 84,039 Al $ (3,653) Bl $ 80,386
Plant Manager 60,189 Al (7,458) Bl 52,731
New Plant Manager (100%)
Benefits/BCBS 27,218 Al (4,158) Bl 23,061
FICA Taxes
Total $ 171,447 $ (15,269) $ 156,178

Al 2015 General Ledger

Bl Salary, wage & benefit allocation between Berry's Chapel and Cartwright Creek:

Plant Engineer Plant Mgr Total
Total compensation per W-2s $ 92,386 $ 64,731 $ 157,117
Berry's Chapel payroll per ledger 12,000 12,000 24,000
Cartwright Creek payroll expense $ 80,386 $ 52,731 $ 133,117

Percentage Cartwright Creek 84.72%
Total Benefits/BCBS per ledger 27,218
Cartwright Creek Benefits/BCBS $ 23,061

Growth
$

52,000 Cl
17,646 DI
14,161 E/

$ 83,808

Cl Response to 3rd Staff Data Request, No. I .a., (new Hideaway plant manager, 75% time at $25.00 per hr)

DI Annualized BCBS for 2016 per ledger ($2,398/mo) $ 28,776
Projected premium increase of5% annually 1,439
Subtotal $ 30,215
Percentage Cartwright Creek per Note Bl 84.72%
Subtotal $ 25,599
New Plant Manager at I 00% Cartwright Creek 15,107
Projected Attrition Year BCBS $ 40,707

E/ Employer match for FICA of7.65% times Attrition Year Salaries/Wages.